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Municipality Recipient Last 
Name

Recipient First 
Name

Recipient Email How are your personnel 
policies adopted? 

How are your personnel policies 
adopted? 'Other' Comments

Is there anything else you'd like to 
share regarding the adoption of 
personnel policies in your 

Bartlett Archdeacon Ted tarchdeacon@cityofbartlett.org Resolution
Benton Swigert Debbie recorder@cityofbentontn.com Resolution
Chattanooga Lawrence Mande alawrence@chattanooga.gov Resolution
Clarksville Luntz Tessa tessa.jones@cityofclarksville.com Resolution
Clinton Sylvester Angela asylvester@clintontn.net Resolution The resolution passed allows us to 

do updates on a regular basis and 
present it to Council periodically.

Collegedale Boyd Kristin kboyd@collegedaletn.gov Ordinance
Cookeville Sells Carl csells@cookeville-tn.gov Resolution
Crossville Crockett Leah leah.crockett@crossvilletn.gov Other We have an ordinance that states 

the Personnel Policies will be 
submitted to Council for adoption 
once approved by the City Manager 
and Personnal Board.  There are 
instances where a Resolution is 
passed that has an effect on 
Personnel Policies.  When that 
occurs the Resolution is added to 
the Personnel Policies.

East Ridge Sinigaglio Michelle msinigaglio@eastridgetn.gov Resolution
Farragut Pence Michelle mpence@townoffarragut.org Resolution
Gatlinburg Diebold Michele micheled@gatlinburgtn.gov Resolution
Goodlettsville West Dawn dwest@goodlettsville.gov Ordinance
Greeneville Fuller Patsy pfuller@greenevilletn.gov Resolution Board approved as a Handbook-HR 

Regulations
Originally a lot of the personnel 
policies were in the Charter.  In 
2019, we pulled the personnel 
policies out to an employee 
handbook / HR regulations of its 
own.

Hendersonville Eckenroth Jesse jeckenroth@hvilletn.org Other Ordinance if they are incorporated 
into the municipal code.  If they are 
not part of the municipal code it is 
by City Attorney discretion.

Kingsport Copas Tyra TyraCopas@KingsportTN.gov Resolution
La Vergne Patton Andrew apatton@lavergnetn.gov Resolution
Lexington Burton Fran fran.burton@lexingtontn.gov Ordinance
Loudon Brown Jaison jaison.brown@loudonutilities.org Resolution
Martin Newton Brittany bnewton@cityofmartin.net Ordinance
Maryville Crawford Leslie lgcrawford@maryville-tn.gov Resolution
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McMinnville Rutledge Libby lrutledge@mcminnvilletn.gov Ordinance
Mt. Juliet Gore Lynn lgore@mtjuliet-tn.gov Resolution
Mt. Pleasant Alderson Laytoya lalderson@mtpleasant-tn.gov Resolution
Nolensville Duenez Misti mduenez@nolensvilletn.gov Ordinance
Sevierville Ward Kristi kward@seviervilletn.org Ordinance no
Sparta Jeffries Lorie l.jeffries@spartatn.gov Resolution
Spring Hill Stokes Richard rstokes@springhilltn.org Ordinance
Union City Darnall Amanda personnel@unioncitytn.gov Ordinance
White House Brewton Amanda abrewton@whitehousetn.gov Resolution
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